mainly attributable to the decrease in revenue generated from foundation works construction by

approximately 72.3% and we utilised our own construction machinery and equipment for our

construction works with over 80% utilisation rate in 3Q2022.

Other project costs consisted of other unallocated costs that are not related to a specified

project remained relatively stable throughout the Track Record Period.

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 374 –

Sensitivity analysis

During the Track Record Period, the majority of our cost of sales were our raw material costs

and labour costs and labour subcontracting costs. The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the

impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our cost of sales, on our profit before tax during the Track

Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 3.0% to 3.5%, which correspond to the

maximum and minimum of fluctuations of cost of sales during the Track Record Period.

FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 3Q2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost of sales increase/

(decrease) by:

+3.5% ..... 57,347 55,328 56,971 42,611

+3.0% ..... 49,154 47,424 48,832 36,524

-3.0% ..... (49,154) (47,424) (48,832) (36,524)

-3.5% ..... (57,347) (55,328) (56,971) (42,611)

Gross profit and gross profit margin

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our gross profit and gross profit margin by

project type for the periods indicated:

FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 3Q2021 3Q2022

Gross profit
Gross profit

margin Gross profit
Gross profit

margin Gross profit
Gross profit

margin Gross profit
Gross profit

margin Gross profit
Gross profit

margin

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

Construction contracts
— Civil building construction . . . . 90,927 10.2 107,412 10.4 95,433 10.8 67,180 10.2 65,438 9.8
— Municipal works construction . . 67,839 10.1 54,039 11.1 42,027 9.8 26,358 10.1 49,883 10.8